

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC. MARINI (A. A.) Catalogue prix-courant de timbres-poste de l'Argentine et de l'Uruguay émis depuis 1858. Buenos Aires, 1893.

— METTÉE (A.) La Filatélica, Año 1894. Precios corrientes. Buenos Aires, 1894.

— **POST OFFICE.** Anuario de la Administracion General de Correos. Presentado al Excelentísimo Gobierno por el Administrador General. Buenos Aires, 1860.

8°. 10 in. 81 pp. + (1) p. + vi. pp. Coloured paper wrapper. * * * Wanting. For the Report of 1859 see Buenos Aires. Post Office.

— [New edition.] Buenos Aires, 1861. 8°. 10 in. 149 pp. + iii. pp. + (1) p. Coloured paper wrapper. * * * Wanting.

— [New edition.] Buenos Aires, 1862. 8°. 10 in. 105 pp. + (1) p. + v. pp. + (1) p. 6 plates. Coloured paper wrapper.

* * * The six plates are missing in the copy of this work in the library, three of them were reproduced in the "Journal of the Philatelic Literature Society" for October, 1915.

— [New edition.] Buenos Aires, 1863. 8°. 10 in. 112 + iii pp. + (1) p., postal map of the province of Buenos Aires. Coloured paper wrapper.

— [New edition.] Buenos Aires, 1866. 8°. 10 in. 135 pp. + (1) p. + iv. pp. Coloured paper wrapper.

* * * Contains illustrations of the "Rivadavia" postage stamps issued in 1864.

— SOBRINO (L.) Guia filatélica. . . No. 4. Buenos Aires, 1895.

ARGYRION (EPAMINONDAS) should read **ARGYRIOU (EPAMINONDAS)**

ARREDONDO Y FERRER. Lista de precios de sellos de Cuba. Caracas, Venezuela, [1891]. 4°. 114 in. (4) pp. Mis. St. Pamph. 141 (29).

ARTEMCEV (P. A.) Рукѳводство для составленія коллекцій почтовыхъ марокъ составльа А. А. Артемцевъ. (Rukovodstvo dlya Sostavleniya kolektsii Pochtovuiuch Marok. Sostavil P. A. A.). C.-Иерасьбург [S. Peterburgh], 1908. 8°. 84 in. 43 + (5) pp. Coloured paper wrapper.

* * * Presented to the library by E. D. Bacon. Mis. St. Pamph. 157 (4).

ASHURST (W. H.) Facts and reasons. . . [First edition] 1838. The work should include an essay of a letter-sheet like the second edition.

AUCTION CATALOGUES. ALBRECHT AND CO., R. F. Sale no. 7. November 22, 1892, should have 1 plate. Sale no. 12. Printed as "March 31, April 1," was altered to March 30, April 1.

— **BALTIMORE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.** Had sales 1-7, 1895-98. 7, January 15, 1898. * * * Wanting no. 7.

— **BARTELS CO., J. M.** Sale 21, should have 1 plate. Sale 24. For "February 25, 27," read February 26, 27.

— **BERNICHON, JULIEN.** Add sale [5a] February 23, 24, 1 plate, 1906. In the note the words "third sale" should read fourth sale. Sale no. 5a was conducted by Bernier.

— **BOGERT AND CO., R. K.** Sale 13 "April 29, 1889," was postponed to May 6, 1889.

— **BOM EN ZON, G. THEOD.** Sale 13 was held October 10, etc., 1898. Nos. 1-13 are quartet.

— **BRANS EN CO.** Sale 10 was held April 11, 12, 1900. Add *In progress*.

— **BUHL AND CO. LIMITED.** Sale 70. The date should be June 30, July 1. Add to note: Sale 70 was held in Manchester.

AUCTION CATALOGUES. BULL THOMAS. Sale 31. The date should be March 18, 19. The error in the date of the year referred to in the note of sale [5] was corrected to 1889 in the edition of the catalogue with printed prices.

— **CREVELY AND CO.** Sale 58. For "July 21" read July 31. Sale 108. The number is given in error as "810."

— **DEBENHAM, STORR, AND SONS, LIMITED.** The name should have a comma after "Storr." Add sale March 23, 1906.

— **DREW AND CO., B. L.** Sale 35 was held on May 9, 10, 1899. Add *In progress*.

— **EDWARDS AND CO., JOHN.** Sale 12. For "December 17" read December 17, 18. Sale 31 had 1 plate.

— **FALCONER, WM.** Add sales: [31a] April 25, 1903. [42a] April 29; [42b] July 1, 1905. [46a] January 13; [47a] March 3; [47b] March 24; [51a] July 21; [56] December 15, 1906. Add *In progress*.

— **GLENDING AND CO.** Sale [57]. For "March 23, 44" read March 23, 24.

— **GREGORY, W. F.** Sale 21 was held April 14, 1903.

— **MORRISON, DICK AND M'COLLOCH.** Add sales: [1a] April 8, 1903; [3a] April 9; [3b] April 30, 1904.

— **NEDERLANDSCHE VEREENIGING VAN POSTZEGELVERZAMELAARS, APD. UTRECHT.** Catalogus der Internationale Tentoonstelling van Postzegels, Briefkaarten, Couverten, Kruisbanden enz. Utrecht, 1898.

8°. 34 in. [1]. May 28-31, 1898.

* * * The catalogue has a coloured paper wrapper.

— **NEW ENGLAND STAMP CO.** Add sale: May 13, 1896.

— **PHILATELIC AUCTION CO.** Add sale: [2a] October 23.

— **PLUMBRIDGE AND CO.** Sale 248. For "July 10, 11," read July 10.

— **SCOTT CO. LIMITED, J. W.** New York, 1897-Add sales: [28a] May 16, 1899. [24a] March 27, 28; [24b] April 24; [24c] April 27, 28, 1905. In the note for "no. 17" read no. 24.

— **SCOTT STAMP AND COIN CO. LIMITED.** For sale "145. January 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18" read 149. Sale 150 should have 4 plates.

— **VAN DIETEN, JR., EN ANTON M. VAN HOEK, J. L.** Add: Sale 19 was held on March 22, 23, 1897, and sale 43 on January 22, 23, 24, 1900. Sale 63 should have 2 plates.

— **VENTOM, BULL AND COOPER.** Sale 97: For "September 30, 31" read September 30, October 1. Sale 114 had 1 plate.

— **VERVELLEN, E.** Add sale [2] December 19, 1902.

— **WOLSEFFER, F. M.** Sale 10 was held on March 12, 1898.

AUSTRIA. HUGELMANN (K.) Die Concurrenz der Werthzeichen in der österreichischen Briefpost. Wien, 1889.

— **KEESBACHER (CARL)** Oesterreichs Postwesen. Klagenfurt, 1870.

— **KÖNIG (E.)** Schwarze Kabinette. Mit Anlagen: Geschichte der Thurn und Taxis'schen Postanstalt und des österreichischen Postwesens—Ueber die gerichtliche Beschlagnahme von Postsendungen in Preussen Deutschland. Braunschweig, 1875.

— *See PART II. VOLANUNEL.* Praha, 1890.

AZCUÉNAGA Y HERMANO. Catálogo general de sellos de correo de Colombia. Bogotá, 1886.

4°. 114 in. 4 pp.

* * * The list is printed, but the prices and name of the firm are added in pen and ink. Mis. St. Pamph. 144 (24).